




















































PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY OF MAY, 2020. 
 
 
ATTEST: POINCIANA WEST COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
             
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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RESOLUTION 2020-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
POINCIANA WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
APPROVING PROPOSED BUDGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 AND 
SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON PURSUANT TO FLORIDA 
LAW; ADDRESSING TRANSMITTAL, POSTING AND PUBLICATION 
REQUIREMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has heretofore prepared and submitted to the Board of 
Supervisors (“Board”) of the Poinciana West Community Development District (“District”) prior 
to June 15, 2020, proposed budgets (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 
1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021 (“Fiscal Year 2020/2021”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the Proposed Budget and desires to set the required 
public hearing thereon.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE POINCIANA WEST COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:  

 
1. PROPOSED BUDGET APPROVED.  The Proposed Budget prepared by the District 

Manager for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as the basis 
for conducting a public hearing to adopt said Proposed Budget.  

 
2. SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING.  A public hearing on said approved Proposed 

Budget is hereby declared and set for the following date, hour and location:  
 
  DATE:   July 22, 2020 
 
  HOUR:   9:30 a.m. 
 
  LOCATION:   Starlite Ballroom 

384 Village Drive 
Poinciana, Florida 34759 

 
3. TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET TO LOCAL GENERAL PURPOSE 

GOVERNMENT.  The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the Proposed 
Budget to Polk County at least 60 days prior to the hearing set above.  

 
4. POSTING OF PROPOSED BUDGET.  In accordance with Section 189.016, Florida 

Statutes, the District’s Secretary is further directed to post the approved Proposed Budget on the 
District’s website at least two days before the budget hearing date as set forth in Section 2, and 
shall remain on the website for at least 45 days.  
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5. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE.  Notice of this public hearing shall be published in 
the manner prescribed in Florida law.  

 
6. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY OF MAY, 2020.  
 

ATTEST:      POINCIANA WEST COMMUNITY  
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
 
_______________________________  _________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chairman/Vice Chairman 
 



Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

Proposed Budget 
FY 2021 
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Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next 5 Thru Budget

Description FY2020 4/30/20 Months 9/30/20 FY2021

Revenues    

Special Assessments - Tax Collector $291,294 $289,727 $1,567 $291,294 $291,294
Interest $4,500 $1,720 $250 $1,970 $1,000
Carry Forward Surplus $39,261 $54,450 $0 $54,450 $41,552

Total Revenues $335,055 $345,897 $1,817 $347,714 $333,846

Expenditures

Administrative
Supervisors Fees $6,000 $3,800 $5,000 $8,800 $6,000
FICA Expense $459 $291 $383 $673 $459
Engineering $15,000 $7,987 $7,013 $15,000 $15,000
Attorney $30,000 $12,127 $12,873 $25,000 $30,000
Settlement Agreement $0 $14,371 $0 $14,371 $0
Arbitrage $450 $450 $0 $450 $450
Dissemination $5,500 $2,917 $2,283 $5,200 $5,500
Annual Audit $3,415 $3,415 $0 $3,415 $3,415
Trustee Fees $7,050 $7,004 $0 $7,004 $7,050
Assessment Administration $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000
Management Fees $45,000 $26,250 $18,750 $45,000 $45,000
Information Technology $1,500 $875 $625 $1,500 $1,500
Telephone $100 $0 $50 $50 $100
Postage $1,500 $602 $398 $1,000 $1,250
Printing & Binding $750 $548 $302 $850 $1,000
Insurance $10,883 $7,000 $0 $7,000 $7,700
Legal Advertising $2,000 $2,163 $1,337 $3,500 $2,500
Other Current Charges $800 $1,531 $249 $1,780 $1,000
Office Supplies $200 $150 $50 $200 $300
Property Appraiser $3,100 $0 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175

Administrative Expenses $138,882 $96,656 $52,413 $149,068 $136,499

Operation & Maintenance
Field Services $10,000 $5,833 $4,167 $10,000 $10,000
Landscape Maintenance $58,694 $32,838 $23,456 $56,294 $59,868
Aquatic Control Maintenance $64,479 $33,250 $23,750 $57,000 $64,479
Aquatic Midge Management $30,000 $13,883 $9,917 $23,800 $30,000
R&M Plant Replacement $3,000 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $3,000
Storm Structure Repairs $10,000 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $10,000
Contingency $10,000 $210 $2,290 $2,500 $10,000
Capital Outlay $10,000 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $10,000

Operation & Maintenance Expenses $196,173 $86,015 $71,079 $157,094 $197,347

Total Expenditures $335,055 $182,670 $123,492 $306,162 $333,846

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $0 $163,227 ($121,675) $41,552 ($0)

Net Assessment $291,294
Collection Cost (6%) $18,593
Gross Assessment $309,887

Platted Units Gross Per Unit Gross Total
1650 $186.57 $307,841

11 $186.57 $2,052
1661 $309,893

Single Family
Recreational

Total

General Fund

Poinciana West
Community Development District

Fiscal Year 2021

Property Type
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Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
REVENUES: 
 
Special Assessments – Tax Collector 
 
The District will levy a non-ad valorem assessment on all the assessable property within the 
District in order to pay for the operating expenditures during the fiscal year. 
 
Interest 
 
The District earns interest income on their operating accounts and other investments. 
 
      
 
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 
Administrative: 
 
Supervisors Fees 
 
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, allows for each Board member to receive $200 per meeting, not to 
exceed $4,800 per year paid to each Supervisor for the time devoted to District business and 
meetings. The amount is based on 5 supervisors attending 12 meetings during the fiscal year. 
 
FICA Expense 
 
Represents the Employer’s share of Social Security and Medicare taxes withheld from Board of 
Supervisor checks. 
 
Engineering 
 
The District's engineer, GAI Consultants, Inc., will be providing general engineering services to 
the District, e.g. attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings, review of invoices and 
requisitions, preparation and review of contract specifications and bid documents, and various 
projects assigned as directed by the Board of Supervisors and the District Manager. 
 
Attorney 
 
The District's legal counsel, Clark & Albaugh, LLP, will be providing general legal services to the 
District, e.g. attendance and preparation for monthly meetings, preparation and review of 
agreements and resolutions, and other research assigned as directed by the Board of Supervisors 
and the District Manager. 
 
Arbitrage 
 
The District will contract with an independent certified public accountant to annually calculate the 
District’s Arbitrage Rebate Liability on the Series 2017 R1 & R2 Special Assessment Refunding 
Bonds. The District has contracted with AMTEC for this service. 
 
Dissemination 
 
The District is required by the Security and Exchange Commission to comply with Rule 15c2-
12(b)(5) which relates to additional reporting requirements for unrated bond issues. 
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Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

Annual Audit 
 
The District is required by Florida Statutes to arrange for an independent audit of its financial 
records on an annual basis. The District has contracted with Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & 
Frank for this service. 
 
Trustee Fees 
 
The District will pay annual trustee fees for the Series 2017 R-1 & R-2 Special Assessment 
Refunding Bonds that are deposited with a Trustee at USBank. 
 
Assessment Administration 
 
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC to levy and 
administer the collection of non-ad valorem assessment on all assessable property within the 
District. 
 
Management Fees   
 
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services-Central Florida, LLC to 
provide Management, Accounting and Recording Secretary Services for the District. The services 
include, but not limited to, recording and transcription of board meetings, budget preparation, all 
financial reporting, annual audit, etc. 
 
Information Technology    
 
Represents costs related to District’s accounting and information systems, District’s website 
creation and maintenance, electronic compliance with Florida Statutes and other electronic data 
requirements. 
 
Telephone 
 
Telephone and fax machine. 
 
Postage 
 
The District incurs charges for mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, checks for 
vendors and other required correspondence. 
 
Printing & Binding 
 
Printing and Binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized checks, 
stationary, envelopes etc. 
 
Insurance 
 
The District’s general liability and public officials liability insurance coverage is provided by Public 
Risk Insurance. Public Risk Insurance specializes in providing insurance coverage to 
governmental agencies.  
 
Legal Advertising 
 
The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public hearings, 
etc in a newspaper of general circulation. 
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Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
Other Current Charges  
 
Represents any miscellaneous expenses incurred during the fiscal year such as bank fees, 
deposit slips, stop payments, etc. 
 
Office Supplies 
 
The District incurs charges for office supplies that need to be purchased during the fiscal year. 
 
Property Appraiser 
 
Represents a fee charged by Polk County Property Appraiser’s office for assessment 
administration services. 
 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 
 
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 
for $175.  This is the only expense under this category for the District. 
 
Operations & Maintenance: 
 
Field Services 
 
Provide onsite field management of contracts for the District such as landscape and lake 
maintenance. Services to include onsite inspections, meetings with contractors, monitoring of 
utility accounts, attend Board meetings and receive and respond to property owner phone calls 
and emails. 
 
Landscape Maintenance 
 
The District will maintain the lake bank maintenance that include mowing of no less than once 
every 7 days during the months of April 1st to October 31st and no less than once every 14 days 
from November 1st to March 31st. The District has contracted with Floralawn 2, LLC for this service. 
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Landscape Maintenance $4,691 $56,294  
2% Increase  $1,126  
Contingency  $2,448  
Total   $59,868 

 
Aquatic Control Maintenance 
 
Represents cost for maintenance to the ponds located within the District. Services include, but are 
not limited to, treatment removal and offsite disposal of nuisance vegetation and algae treatment. 
The District has contracted with Clarke Aquatic Services, Inc. for these services.  
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Aquatic Maintenance $4,750 $57,000 
Contingency - Pond 19A $270 $3,240 
Contingency - Pond 19B $353 $4,239 
Total   $64,479 
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Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
 
 
Aquatic Midge Management 
 
Represents costs for aquatic midge control (blind mosquitoes, weekly ATV aerosol & monthly 
aerial larva side.) 
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Aquatic Midge Control $1,983 $23,800 
Contingency  $6,200 
Total   $30,000 

 
R&M – Plant Replacement 
 
Represents estimated cost for the replacement of aquatic plants and tree replacement around the 
ponds. 
 
Storm Structure Repairs 
 
Represents estimated repair and maintenance cost to the storm structures maintained by the 
District. 
 
Contingency 
 
Represents any additional field expense that may not have been provided for in the budget. 
 
Capital Outlay 
 
Represents estimated cost for Aeration Systems. 
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Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next 5 Thru Budget
FY2020 4/30/20 Months 9/30/20 FY2021

Revenues   
 
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $1,050,687 $1,044,813 $5,874 $1,050,687 $1,048,751
Special Assessments - Prepayments $0 $14,877 $0 $14,877 $0
Interest Income $1,000 $5,599 $0 $5,599 $1,000
Carry Forward Surplus $282,651 $290,264 $0 $290,264 $285,057

Total Revenues $1,334,338 $1,355,553 $5,874 $1,361,427 $1,334,808

Expenses

Administrative
Property Appraiser $11,200 $0 $11,200 $11,200 $11,200

Series 2017 R-1
Interest - 11/1 $190,011 $190,011 $0 $190,011 $184,950
Principal - 5/1 $405,000 $0 $405,000 $405,000 $415,000
Interest - 5/1 $190,011 $0 $190,011 $190,011 $184,950
Special Call - 5/1 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 $0

Series 2017 R-2
Interest - 11/1 $72,582 $72,574 $0 $72,574 $69,324
Principal - 5/1 $90,000 $0 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000
Interest - 5/1 $72,582 $0 $72,574 $72,574 $69,324
Special Call - 5/1 $0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 $0

Total Expenditures $1,031,386 $262,585 $813,785 $1,076,370 $1,024,749

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $302,952 $1,092,968 ($807,911) $285,057 $310,059

Interest - 11/1/2021 $179,348

Interest - 11/1/2021 $66,906

Net Assessment $1,048,751
Collection Cost (6%) $66,942
Gross Assessment $1,115,693

Platted Units Gross Per Unit Gross Total
1614 $686.58 $1,108,140

11 $686.58 $7,552
1625 $1,115,693

Debt Service Fund

Poinciana West
Community Development District

Fiscal Year 2021

Series 2017 R-1

Property Type
Single Family
Recreational

Total

Series 2017 R-2
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DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/1/20 9,530,000.00$                  -$                                 184,950.00$                      184,950.00$                            
5/1/21 9,530,000.00$                  415,000.00$                  184,950.00$                      -$                                           

11/1/21 9,115,000.00$                  -$                                 179,347.50$                      779,297.50$                            
5/1/22 9,115,000.00$                  425,000.00$                  179,347.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/22 8,690,000.00$                  -$                                 172,972.50$                      777,320.00$                            
5/1/23 8,690,000.00$                  440,000.00$                  172,972.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/23 8,250,000.00$                  -$                                 166,097.50$                      779,070.00$                            
5/1/24 8,250,000.00$                  455,000.00$                  166,097.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/24 7,795,000.00$                  -$                                 158,703.75$                      779,801.25$                            
5/1/25 7,795,000.00$                  470,000.00$                  158,703.75$                      -$                                           

11/1/25 7,325,000.00$                  -$                                 150,478.75$                      779,182.50$                            
5/1/26 7,325,000.00$                  485,000.00$                  150,478.75$                      -$                                           

11/1/26 6,840,000.00$                  -$                                 141,748.75$                      777,227.50$                            
5/1/27 6,840,000.00$                  505,000.00$                  141,748.75$                      -$                                           

11/1/27 6,335,000.00$                  -$                                 132,406.25$                      779,155.00$                            
5/1/28 6,335,000.00$                  520,000.00$                  132,406.25$                      -$                                           

11/1/28 5,815,000.00$                  -$                                 122,656.25$                      775,062.50$                            
5/1/29 5,815,000.00$                  545,000.00$                  122,656.25$                      -$                                           

11/1/29 5,270,000.00$                  -$                                 111,756.25$                      779,412.50$                            
5/1/30 5,270,000.00$                  565,000.00$                  111,756.25$                      -$                                           

11/1/30 4,705,000.00$                  -$                                 100,103.13$                      776,859.38$                            
5/1/31 4,705,000.00$                  590,000.00$                  100,103.13$                      -$                                           

11/1/31 4,115,000.00$                  -$                                 87,934.38$                        778,037.50$                            
5/1/32 4,115,000.00$                  615,000.00$                  87,934.38$                        -$                                           

11/1/32 3,500,000.00$                  -$                                 75,250.00$                        778,184.38$                            
5/1/33 3,500,000.00$                  640,000.00$                  75,250.00$                        -$                                           

11/1/33 2,860,000.00$                  -$                                 61,490.00$                        776,740.00$                            
5/1/34 2,860,000.00$                  670,000.00$                  61,490.00$                        -$                                           

11/1/34 2,190,000.00$                  -$                                 47,085.00$                        778,575.00$                            
5/1/35 2,190,000.00$                  700,000.00$                  47,085.00$                        -$                                           

11/1/35 1,490,000.00$                  -$                                 32,035.00$                        779,120.00$                            
5/1/36 1,490,000.00$                  730,000.00$                  32,035.00$                        -$                                           

11/1/36 760,000.00$                     -$                                 16,340.00$                        778,375.00$                            
5/1/37 760,000.00$                     760,000.00$                  16,340.00$                        776,340.00$                            

 9,530,000.00$               3,882,710.00$                   13,412,710.00$                       

Community Development District

SERIES 2017 R-1
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Poinciana West
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DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/1/20 2,500,000.00$        -$                          69,324.38$             69,324.38$             
5/1/21 2,500,000.00$        90,000.00$             69,324.38$             -$                          

11/1/21 2,410,000.00$        -$                          66,905.63$             226,230.00$           
5/1/22 2,410,000.00$        95,000.00$             66,905.63$             -$                          

11/1/22 2,315,000.00$        -$                          64,352.50$             226,258.13$           
5/1/23 2,315,000.00$        105,000.00$           64,352.50$             -$                          

11/1/23 2,210,000.00$        -$                          61,530.63$             230,883.13$           
5/1/24 2,210,000.00$        110,000.00$           61,530.63$             -$                          

11/1/24 2,100,000.00$        -$                          58,574.38$             230,105.00$           
5/1/25 2,100,000.00$        115,000.00$           58,574.38$             -$                          

11/1/25 1,985,000.00$        -$                          55,483.75$             229,058.13$           
5/1/26 1,985,000.00$        120,000.00$           55,483.75$             -$                          

11/1/26 1,865,000.00$        -$                          52,258.75$             227,742.50$           
5/1/27 1,865,000.00$        125,000.00$           52,258.75$             -$                          

11/1/27 1,740,000.00$        -$                          48,899.38$             226,158.13$           
5/1/28 1,740,000.00$        135,000.00$           48,899.38$             -$                          

11/1/28 1,605,000.00$        -$                          45,271.25$             229,170.63$           
5/1/29 1,605,000.00$        140,000.00$           45,271.25$             -$                          

11/1/29 1,465,000.00$        -$                          41,508.75$             226,780.00$           
5/1/30 1,465,000.00$        150,000.00$           41,508.75$             -$                          

11/1/30 1,315,000.00$        -$                          37,477.50$             228,986.25$           
5/1/31 1,315,000.00$        160,000.00$           37,477.50$             -$                          

11/1/31 1,155,000.00$        -$                          32,917.50$             230,395.00$           
5/1/32 1,155,000.00$        165,000.00$           32,917.50$             -$                          

11/1/32 990,000.00$           -$                          28,215.00$             226,132.50$           
5/1/33 990,000.00$           175,000.00$           28,215.00$             -$                          

11/1/33 815,000.00$           -$                          23,227.50$             226,442.50$           
5/1/34 815,000.00$           185,000.00$           23,227.50$             -$                          

11/1/34 630,000.00$           -$                          17,955.00$             226,182.50$           
5/1/35 630,000.00$           200,000.00$           17,955.00$             -$                          

11/1/35 430,000.00$           -$                          12,255.00$             230,210.00$           
5/1/36 430,000.00$           210,000.00$           12,255.00$             -$                          

11/1/36 220,000.00$           -$                          6,270.00$                228,525.00$           
5/1/37 220,000.00$           220,000.00$           6,270.00$                226,270.00$           

 2,500,000.00$        1,444,853.75$        3,944,853.75$        

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Poinciana West
Community Development District

SERIES 2017 R-2
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Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund 3/11/20 1665-1666 7,213.75$                                

3/17/20 1667 83,037.24$                              
3/20/20 1668-1670 6,740.70$                                
3/24/20 1671 540.94$                                   
3/30/20 1672 442.50$                                   
4/1/20 1673 5,125.00$                                
4/3/20 1674-1675 4,750.16$                                
4/9/20 1676 79.16$                                     
4/10/20 1677-1678 886.67$                                   
4/18/20 1679 23,495.27$                              
5/5/20 1680-1682 11,424.49$                              
5/8/20 1683 5,134.46$                                

148,870.34$                            

148,870.34$                  

Poinciana West
Community Development District

Summary of Check Register

March 9, 2020 to May 12, 2020



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  5/13/20          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 03/09/2020 - 05/12/2020 ***       POINCIANA WEST - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 3/11/20 00033 3/02/20 16915    202002 310-51300-31500                                     *              210.00
CORRESPND/SETTLMNT AGREE.

CLARK & ALBAUGH, LLP                                              210.00 001665
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/11/20 00017 2/25/20 5658980  202002 310-51300-32300                                     *            7,003.75

TRUSTEE FEES-SERIES 2017
U.S. BANK                                                       7,003.75 001666

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/17/20 00013 3/17/20 03172020 202003 300-20700-10000                                     *           83,037.24

FY20 DEBT SERVICE SER2017
POINCIANA WEST CDD C/O USBANK                                  83,037.24 001667

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/20/20 00005 3/16/20 1009733  202003 320-53800-47100                                     *            1,983.33

MOSQUITO MGMT SERV MAR20
CLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL MOSQUITO                                   1,983.33 001668

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/20/20 00020 3/16/20 5589     202003 320-53800-47000                                     *            4,750.00

AQUATIC MAINT. SRVC MAR20
CLARKE AQUATIC SERVICES, INC                                    4,750.00 001669

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/20/20 00008 3/10/20 6-952-36 202003 310-51300-42000                                     *                7.37

DELIVERY 03/05/20
FEDEX                                                               7.37 001670

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/24/20 00001 3/18/20 66       202002 310-51300-49000                                     *              540.94

GODADDY-BUS.HOST RENEWAL
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                               540.94 001671

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/30/20 00016 3/30/20 2149177  202002 310-51300-31100                                     *              295.00

INTERIM ENG. SERVS-FEB20
3/30/20 2149177A 202003 310-51300-31100                                     *              147.50

INTERIM ENG. SERVS-MAR20
GAI CONSULTANTS, INC                                              442.50 001672

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/01/20 00001 4/01/20 67       202004 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,750.00

MANAGEMENT FEES APR20
4/01/20 67       202004 310-51300-35200                                     *              125.00

INFORMATION TECH APR20
4/01/20 67       202004 310-51300-31300                                     *              416.67

DISSEMINATION FEES APR20
4/01/20 68       202004 320-53800-12000                                     *              833.33

FIELD MANAGEMENT APR20
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             5,125.00 001673

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/03/20 00007 4/01/20 4831     202004 320-53800-46200                                     *            4,691.16

LAWN MAINTENANCE APR20
FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                                4,691.16 001674

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

POIW POIN WEST CDD  TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  5/13/20          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 03/09/2020 - 05/12/2020 ***       POINCIANA WEST - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 4/03/20 00008 3/17/20 6-959-14 202003 310-51300-42000                                     *               59.00
DELIVERY 03/11/20

FEDEX                                                              59.00 001675
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/09/20 00001 4/01/20 69       202004 310-51300-51000                                     *               15.21

OFFICE SUPPLIES APR20
4/01/20 69       202004 310-51300-42000                                     *                3.50

POSTAGE APR20
4/01/20 69       202004 310-51300-42500                                     *               60.45

COPIES APR20
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                                79.16 001676

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/10/20 00033 4/01/20 16958    202003 310-51300-31500                                     *              619.50

VRTUAL MTG/AGO/EO-69/MEMO
CLARK & ALBAUGH, LLP                                              619.50 001677

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/10/20 00010 3/29/20 L060G0J6 202003 310-51300-48000                                     *              267.17

NOT. OF MEETING 03/18/20
THE LEDGER                                                        267.17 001678

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/18/20 00013 4/18/20 04182020 202004 300-20700-10000                                     *           23,495.27

FY20 DEBT SERVICE SER2017
POINCIANA WEST CDD C/O USBANK                                  23,495.27 001679

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 5/05/20 00005 4/15/20 1009890  202004 320-53800-47100                                     *            1,983.33

MOSQUITO MGMT SERV APR20
CLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL MOSQUITO                                   1,983.33 001680

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 5/05/20 00020 4/15/20 5929     202004 320-53800-47000                                     *            4,750.00

AQUATIC MAINT. SRVC APR20
CLARKE AQUATIC SERVICES, INC                                    4,750.00 001681

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 5/05/20 00007 5/01/20 4959     202005 320-53800-46200                                     *            4,691.16

LAWN MAINTENANCE MAY20
FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                                4,691.16 001682

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 5/08/20 00001 5/01/20 70       202005 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,750.00

MANAGEMENT FEES MAY20
5/01/20 70       202005 310-51300-35200                                     *              125.00

INFORMATION TECH MAY20
5/01/20 70       202005 310-51300-31300                                     *              416.67

DISSEMINTAION FEE MAY20
5/01/20 70       202005 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .15

OFFICE SUPPLIES MAY20
5/01/20 70       202005 310-51300-42000                                     *                6.31

POSTAGE MAY20

POIW POIN WEST CDD  TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  5/13/20          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 03/09/2020 - 05/12/2020 ***       POINCIANA WEST - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

5/01/20 70       202005 310-51300-42500                                     *                3.00
COPIES MAY20

5/01/20 71       202005 320-53800-12000                                     *              833.33
FIELD MANAGEMENT MAY20

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             5,134.46 001683
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                148,870.34

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              148,870.34

POIW POIN WEST CDD  TVISCARRA 
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 General Debt Service Totals
 Fund Fund 2020

ASSETS:   
CASH
     OPERATING ACCOUNT - SUNTRUST $194,140 --- $194,140
     MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT $492,855 --- $492,855
DUE FROM GENERAL FUND --- $46 $46
INVESTMENTS
SERIES 2017
     RESERVE R1 --- $394,560 $394,560
     RESERVE R2 --- $122,925 $122,925
     REVENUE --- $1,046,236 $1,046,236
     REDEMPTION R1 --- $17,717 $17,717
     REDEMPTION R2 --- $25,638 $25,638

TOTAL ASSETS $686,995 $1,607,121 $2,294,116

LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $6,733 --- $6,733
DUE TO DEBT SERVICE $46 --- $46

FUND EQUITY:   
FUND BALANCES:
     RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE 2017 --- $1,607,121 $1,607,121
     OPERATING RESERVE $65,156 --- $65,156
     UNASSIGNED $615,060 --- $615,060

TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $686,995 $1,607,121 $2,294,116

Poinciana West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

 BALANCE SHEET
April 30, 2020
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Poinciana West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending April 30, 2020

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 4/30/20 THRU 4/30/20 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
ASSESSMENTS - TAX COLLECTOR $291,294 $291,294 $289,727 ($1,567)
INTEREST $4,500 $2,625 $1,720 ($905)

TOTAL  REVENUES $295,794 $293,919 $291,447 ($2,472)

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:

SUPERVISOR FEES $6,000 $3,500 $3,800 ($300)
FICA EXPENSE $459 $268 $291 ($23)
ENGINEERING $15,000 $8,750 $7,987 $763
ATTORNEY $30,000 $17,500 $12,127 $5,373
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT $0 $0 $14,371 ($14,371)
ARBITRAGE $450 $450 $450 $0
DISSEMINATION $5,500 $3,208 $2,917 $292
ANNUAL AUDIT $3,415 $3,415 $3,415 $0
TRUSTEE FEES $7,050 $7,004 $7,004 $0
ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
MANAGEMENT FEES $45,000 $26,250 $26,250 $0

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $1,500 $875  $875 $0
TELEPHONE $100 $58 $0 $58
POSTAGE $1,500 $875 $602 $273
PRINTING & BINDING $750 $438 $548 ($111)
INSURANCE $10,883 $10,883 $7,000 $3,883
LEGAL ADVERTISING $2,000 $1,167 $2,163 ($996)
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES $800 $467 $1,531 ($1,064)
OFFICE SUPPLIES $200 $117 $150 ($33)
PROPERTY APPRAISER $3,100 $0 $0 $0
DUES, LICENSES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $175 $175 $175 $0

FIELD:
FIELD MANAGEMENT $10,000 $5,833 $5,833 $0
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $58,694 $34,238 $32,838 $1,400
AQUATIC CONTROL MAINTENANCE $64,479 $37,613 $33,250 $4,363
AQUATIC MIDGE MANAGEMENT $30,000 $17,500 $13,883 $3,617
R&M PLANT REPLACEMENT $3,000 $1,750 $0 $1,750
STORM STRUCTURES REPAIRS $10,000 $5,833 $0 $5,833
CONTINGENCY $10,000 $5,833 $210 $5,623
CAPITAL OUTLAY $10,000 $5,833 $0 $5,833

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $335,055 $204,833 $182,670 $22,163

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($39,261) $108,777

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $39,261 $506,284

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $0 $615,060
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Poinciana West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2017
DEBT SERVICE FUND

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending April 30, 2020

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 4/30/20 THRU 4/30/20 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 

 ASSESSMENTS - TAX COLLECTOR $1,050,687 $1,050,687 $1,044,813 ($5,874)
ASSESSMENTS - PREPAYMENTS $0 $0 $14,877 $14,877
INTEREST $1,000 $583 $5,599 $5,016

TOTAL  REVENUES $1,051,687 $1,051,270 $1,065,290 $14,019

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE
PROPERTY APPRAISER $11,200 $0 $0 $0

SERIES 2017 R-1
INTEREST - 11/1 $190,011 $190,011 $190,011 $0
PRINCIPAL - 05/1 $405,000 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST - 05/1 $190,011 $0 $0 $0
SERIES 2017 R-2
INTEREST - 11/1 $72,582 $72,582 $72,574 $8
PRINCIPAL - 05/1 $90,000 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST - 05/1 $72,582 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,031,386 $262,593 $262,585 $8

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $20,301 $802,705

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $282,651 $804,417

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $302,952 $1,607,121
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Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
REVENUES:

ASSESSMENTS - TAX COLLECTOR $0 $60,986 $199,600 $14,834 $6,095 $1,816 $6,397 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $289,727
INTEREST $356 $281 $295 $303 $263 $172 $50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,720

TOTAL REVENUES $356 $61,267 $199,895 $15,138 $6,358 $1,988 $6,446 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $291,447

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:
SUPERVISOR FEES $0 $0 $800 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,800
FICA EXPENSE $0 $0 $61 $230 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $291
ENGINEERING $738 $590 $5,185 $1,033 $295 $148 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,987
ATTORNEY $860 $650 $3,100 $6,687 $210 $620 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,127
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,371 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,371
ARBITRAGE $0 $0 $0 $0 $450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450
DISSEMINATION $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,917
ANNUAL AUDIT $0 $0 $0 $3,415 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,415
TRUSTEE FEES $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,004 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,004
ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
MANAGEMENT FEES $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,250
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $875
TELEPHONE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POSTAGE $29 $67 $62 $301 $19 $122 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $602
PRINTING & BINDING $141 $1 $124 $80 $74 $67 $60 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $548
INSURANCE $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
LEGAL ADVERTISING $0 $1,184 $295 $416 $0 $267 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,163
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES $76 $50 $175 $511 $619 $51 $49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,531
OFFICE SUPPLIES $18 $0 $18 $15 $82 $1 $15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150
PROPERTY APPRAISER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DUES, LICENSES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

FIELD:
   FIELD MANAGEMENT $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,833
   LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $4,691 $4,691 $4,691 $4,691 $4,691 $4,691 $4,691 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,838
   AQUATIC CONTROL MAINTENANCE $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,250

AQUATIC MIDGE MANAGEMENT $1,983 $1,983 $1,983 $1,983 $1,983 $1,983 $1,983 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,883
R&M PLANT REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
STORM STRUCTURES REPAIRS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CONTINGENCY $0 $0 $0 $0 $210 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $210
CAPITAL OUTLAY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $30,586 $19,092 $26,369 $32,236 $39,884 $17,824 $16,678 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $182,670

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) ($30,231) $42,175 $173,526 ($17,099) ($33,526) ($15,837) ($10,231) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $108,777

Poinciana West
Community Development District
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GROSS ASSESSMENTS 309,892.74$           
CERTIFIED NET ASSESSMENTS 291,299.18$           

100%
GROSS ASSESSMENTS COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET ASSESSMENTS GENERAL

DATE DISTRIBUTION RECEIVED DISCOUNTS PAID INCOME RECEIVED FUND

11/14/19 ACH 1,119.42$                44.76$           21.49$           -$               1,053.17$            1,053.17$               
11/18/19 ACH 4,841.30$                241.25$         92.00$           -$               4,508.05$            4,508.05$               
11/22/19 ACH 13,197.45$              523.62$         253.48$         -$               12,420.35$          12,420.35$             
11/29/19 ACH 45,709.65$              1,827.70$      877.64$         -$               43,004.31$          43,004.31$             
12/6/19 ACH 73,601.61$              2,940.64$      1,413.22$      -$               69,247.75$          69,247.75$             

12/13/19 28900 591.80$                   -$               -$               -$               591.80$               591.80$                  
12/16/19 ACH 137,922.50$            5,514.39$      2,648.16$      -$               129,759.95$        129,759.95$           
1/15/20 ACH 15,447.45$              469.69$         299.56$         -$               14,678.20$          14,678.20$             
1/31/20 ACH -$                        -$               -$               156.26$         156.26$               156.26$                  
2/14/20 ACH 6,347.75$                128.24$         124.39$         -$               6,095.12$            6,095.12$               
3/13/20 ACH 1,865.70$                37.05$           13.11$           -$               1,815.54$            1,815.54$               
4/15/20 ACH 6,514.63$                -$               130.29$         -$               6,384.34$            6,384.34$               
4/30/20 ACH -$                        -$               -$               12.44$           12.44$                 12.44$                    

-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       

TOTAL COLLECTED 307,159.26$            11,727.34$     5,873.34$       168.70$          289,727.28$        289,727.28$           
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 99%

GROSS ASSESSMENTS 1,117,752.24$         
CERTIFIED NET ASSESSMENTS 1,050,687.11$         

100%
GROSS ASSESSMENTS COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET ASSESSMENTS DEBT SERVICE

DATE DISTRIBUTION RECEIVED DISCOUNTS PAID INCOME RECEIVED FUND

11/14/19 ACH 3,432.90$                137.30$         65.91$           -$               3,229.69$            3,229.69$               
11/18/19 ACH 17,815.94$              887.69$         338.57$         -$               16,589.68$          16,589.68$             
11/22/19 ACH 46,507.10$              1,845.04$      893.24$         -$               43,768.82$          43,768.82$             
11/29/19 ACH 162,032.88$            6,480.56$      3,111.05$      -$               152,441.27$        152,441.27$           
12/6/19 ACH 265,362.28$            10,604.69$    5,095.15$      -$               249,662.44$        249,662.44$           

12/13/19 28900 2,135.39$                -$               -$               -$               2,135.39$            2,135.39$               
12/16/19 ACH 500,004.26$            19,996.21$    9,600.16$      -$               470,407.89$        470,407.89$           
1/15/20 ACH 56,159.41$              1,707.19$      1,089.04$      -$               53,363.18$          53,363.18$             
1/31/20 ACH -$                        -$               -$               562.72$         562.72$               562.72$                  
2/14/20 ACH 23,359.78$              472.04$         457.75$         -$               22,429.99$          22,429.99$             
3/13/20 ACH 6,865.80$                136.35$         48.10$           -$               6,681.35$            6,681.35$               
4/15/20 ACH 23,974.77$              -$               479.50$         -$               23,495.27$          23,495.27$             
4/30/20 ACH -$                        -$               -$               45.78$           45.78$                 45.78$                    

-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       

TOTAL COLLECTED 1,107,650.51$         42,267.07$     21,178.47$     608.50$          1,044,813.47$     1,044,813.47$         
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 99%

DEBT SERVICE

Poinciana West
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FY2020 RECEIPTS

MAINTENANCE

5











































2020 SPECIAL DISTRICTS QUALIFYING PROCEDURE 
(Dates are subject to change) 

 

Florida Statute 99.061 

All special district candidates shall qualify by paying a filing fee of $25.00 or by the petition process pursuant to Florida 
Statute 99.095.  Notwithstanding Florida Statute 106.021, a Special District candidate who does not collect contributions 
and whose only expense is the filing fee or signature verification fee is not required to appoint a campaign treasurer or 
designate a primary campaign depository. 

Candidates who WILL NOT incur election expenses or contributions will do the following: 

1. If you choose to file by petition method, you need to collect 25 signatures of qualified electors in the district.  
Petitions must be submitted by Noon on May 11, 2020. 

2. Qualifying begins at Noon on June 8 and ends at Noon on June 12, 2020.  To qualify you must present the items 
listed below (all items MUST be received by the end of the qualifying period): 

• Form 1 – Statement of Financial Interest 
• Loyalty Oath/Oath of Candidate 
• The amount of  $25.00 for your qualifying fee.     
• Candidates filing by the petition method are not required to pay the qualifying fee, however, will be 

charged .10 for each petition card viewed.
 
 
Candidates who WILL incur election expenses or contributions will do the following: 

1. File DS-DE9 Appointment of Campaign Treasurer/Designation of Campaign Depository (open campaign 
account). This may be completed at any time prior to qualifying, but MUST be completed by the time you 
qualify.  

2. Read Chapter 106 of the Florida Statutes, and submit a Statement of Candidate. 

3. If you choose to file by petition method, you need to collect 25 signatures of qualified electors in the district. 
Form DS-DE9 Appointment of Campaign Treasurer Designation of Campaign Depository must be filed prior to 
collecting petitions. Petitions must be submitted by Noon on May 11, 2020. 

4. Qualifying begins at Noon on June 8 and ends at Noon on June 12, 2020.  To qualify you must present the items 
listed below (all items MUST be received by the end of the qualifying period): 

• Form 1 – Statement of Financial Interest 
• Loyalty Oath/Oath of Candidate 
• The amount of $25.00 for your qualifying fee.     
• Candidates filing by the petition method are not required to pay the qualifying fee, however, will be 

charged .10 for each petition card viewed. 
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Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

May 20, 2020 
Clayton Smith - Field Services Manager 

GMS 
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Poinciana West  

Community Development District 

 

Field Management Report 
May 20, 2020 

 
To:  George Flint 

  District Manager 

From:  Clayton Smith 

  Field Services Manager 

 

RE:  Poinciana West CDD – May 20, 2020 

The following is a summary of items related to the field operations and management of the Poinciana 
West Community Development District. 
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  In Progress 

Aquatic Treatment 

 Several ponds were 
treated for Hydrilla. 

 Weather conditions and 
the hydrilla treatment 
caused some algae 
blooms. 

 Clarke has been treating 
for the algae as well.  The 
algae has been reduced.  
Treatments will continue 
until ponds are clear. 
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Engineer’s Action Items 

 2 action items identified 
for FY2020. 

 Nothing with major impact 
to functionality of system. 

 All viable repairs for 
upcoming dry season. 
 

In Progress 
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Conclusion 

For any questions or comments regarding the above information, please contact me by phone at 
407-201-1514, or by email at csmith@gmscfl.com.  Thank you. 

 

Respectfully, 

Clayton Smith 

 



March 11, 2020 

  
POINCIANA WEST CDD FIELD MANAGEMENT REPORT 1 

 

GMS 

PWCDD Engineer’s Report Summary 
 

Pond 2 MES Repair 
Description:  Back fill behind MES with fill dirt and sod as well as rip-rap. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Pond 22 Clear Pond Grate 
Description: Access drainage grate and clear pond grate of debris. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Proposal #011   3/11/2020 

 
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 2020 | Proposal 

 
TO: 
Poinciana West CDD 
Poinciana, FL 34759 

Prepared By: 
Governmental Management Services- CF, 
LLC 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 
 

Job name and Description 
Poinciana West CDD – Engineer’s List Maintenance Items 

Ø Stabilize MES structures on pond 2 with rip-rap.  Access control grate on pond 22 and 
clear debris. 

 
Qty Description Unit Price Line Total 

 Labor, Mobilzation, Materials, and equipment charges 
all included in total.  $1957.82 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

  Total Due: $1957.82 
 

All proposals are valid for 30 days from date of completion. 
 

Thank You! 
 

 
Client: ____________________________________  

 Governmental 
Management Services, LLC 
Central Florida 

 

 
Maintenance Services 

 
Phone: 407-201-1514 

Email: Csmith@gmscfl.com 



Customer Site ID Treatment Date Condition/Weeds Treated
16A 4/7/20 Clean

Pond 1 4/28/20 Hydrilla
Pond 10 4/29/20 Filamentous
Pond 10 4/29/20 Hydrilla
Pond 11 4/14/20 Filamentous
Pond 12 4/29/20 Hydrilla
Pond 13 4/29/20 Clean
Pond 15 4/29/20 Hydrilla
Pond 16 4/29/20 Filamentous
Pond 16 4/29/20 Hydrilla
Pond 17 4/29/20 Hydrilla
Pond 18 4/29/20 Clean
Pond 2 4/28/20 Hydrilla

Pond 20 4/29/20 Clean
Pond 21 4/29/20 Filamentous
Pond 21 4/29/20 Hydrilla
Pond 22 4/29/20 Clean
Pond 3 4/29/20 Clean
Pond 4 4/29/20 Clean
Pond 5 4/28/20 Hydrilla
Pond 6 4/29/20 Clean
Pond 7 4/29/20 Filamentous
Pond 7 4/29/20 Hydrilla
Pond 8 4/29/20 Clean
Pond 9 4/29/20 Hydrilla

PW Monthly Treatment Report
Date between : 04/01/2020 and 04/30/2020



1/1  8/6/2014 4:17:45 PM 

Customer Route Start Date End Date Used Quantity Unit of Measure Chemical Used Quantity Unit of Measure
PWCDD ATV  ULV Ponds 5,6, 8, & 9 4/2/20 4/2/20 2.4 mi 0.53 gal
PWCDD Truck  ULV Ponds 5,6, 8, & 9 4/6/20 4/6/20 2 mi 0.49 gal
PWCDD ATV ULV Ponds 5,6, 8, & 9 4/9/20 4/9/20 2.1 mi 0.48 gal
PWCDD Truck  ULV Ponds 5,6, 8, & 9 4/13/20 4/13/20 2.2 mi 0.49 gal
PWCDD Truck  ULV Ponds 5,6, 8, & 9 4/20/20 4/20/20 2.2 mi 0.50 gal
PWCDD ATV ULV Ponds 5,6, 8, & 9 4/23/20 4/23/20 2.1 mi 0.47 gal
PWCDD Truck  ULV Ponds 5,6, 8, & 9 4/27/20 4/27/20 2.3 mi 0.48 gal

15.30 mi 3.44 gal

Start Date End Date Used Quantity Unit of Measure Chemical Used Quantity Unit of Measure
4/3/20 4/3/20 8.25 ac 66 lb

8.25 ac 66.00 lb

Start Date End Date Used Quantity Unit of Measure Chemical Used Quantity Unit of Measure
ac oz

0.00 ac 0.00 oz
 
 

Total For The Month 

Total For The Month 

Abate 4E Larvicide Ponds 
NONE FOR APRIL

5,6

PWCDD Monthly Midge Treatment Report
April 2020

Total For The Month 

Abate 5% Pellets Larvicide Ponds 



 

 
 

Poinciana West Community Development District 
Monthly Midge Treatment Report 

April 1st , 2020-April 30th , 2020 
 
 
 

Night Truck Spray 

• 8.7 Miles were sprayed  

 

ATV ULV Spray 

• 6.6 Miles were sprayed  

 

Backpack Pellet Larvicide 

• 8.25 Acres were treated 

 

Boat Larvicide Treatments 

• 0 Acres were treated 

 

 

 





Date Resident Address Pond Contact Complaint Assigned To Resolution Date Resolved
4/1/20 David Claussen 468 Bel Air Way P-21 superclauss@aol.com Algae in pond Clayton Smith Spoke to Homeowner 4/2/20
4/8/20 Maneck Master 759 San Raphael Street Various maneck.master@gmail.com Algae in ponds Clayton Smith Sprayed 4/24/20

4/23/20 Susan Goldberg 328 Monterey Street P-2 N/A Trash bags in pond Clayton Smith Picked Up 4/24/20
4/29/20 David Claussen 468 Bel Air Way P-21 superclauss@aol.com Algae in pond Clayton Smith Sprayed 4/30/20

5/7/20 Steve Kromanker 606 Irvine Ranch Road P-20 N/A Algae in pond Clayton Smith Sprayed 5/7/20

Customer Complaint Log Poinciana West CDD




















